4”) (Hereinafter Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, Acquirer 3 and Acquirer 4 collectively referred to as “Acquirers”) 
to acquire upto 48,74,650* equity shares of Rs. 10/- each for cash at a price of ₹ 10.05/- (Rupees Ten Point 
Zero Five only) per equity share aggregating upto ₹ 4,89,90,232.50/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty Nine Lakh 
Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Two Point Fifty Paisa only), to the Public Shareholders of Brijlaxmi 
Leasing and Finance Limited (“Target Company”) pursuant to and in Compliance with the Requirements 
of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)

[...]

24 Suvernpuri Society, Chikuwadi, Jetalpur Road, Vadodara Racecourse, Vadodara, 390007, Gujarat; 

Tel: +91 - 265- 234 3556;  
Email: barodagroup99@gmail.com; Website: www.brijlaxmi.com; 

Corporate Identification Number: L65993GJ1990PLC014183;    

to acquire up to 48,74,650* (Forty Eight Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty) fully paid Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 
10/- each (“Offer Shares”) representing 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the Existing Public Shareholding of the Target Company 
on a fully diluted basis, as of the 10th (Tenth) working day from the closure of the Tendering Period of the open offer, at an offer price

[...]

to time, for acquisition of shares of Non-banking Finance Company. Target Company being a 
NBFC registered with RBI, the aforesaid RBI Master Direction is applicable and binding. 

2. This Open Offer is a mandatory offer made under Regulation 3(1) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 
2011 to acquire up to 48,74,650* (Forty Eight Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty) 
Equity Shares representing 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the Existing Public Shareholding of 
the Target Company, for cash at a price of ₹ 10.05/- (Rupees Ten Point Zero Five only) per Equity 
Share from the Public Shareholders of the Target Company.

[...]

of the Target Company, public shareholders who have been issued 
equity shares in preferential issue and any person deemed to be acting 
in concert with them, pursuant to and in compliance with the 
provisions of regulation 7(6) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 

Emerging Voting Share 
Capital 

Means 2,49,99,572 (Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Ninety Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Two) fully paid-up equity shares of 
the face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the Target Company 

EPS Earnings Per Share calculated as profit after tax divided by number of 
equity shares issued 

Equity Share(s)/ Share(s) shall mean the fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/-

[...]

Escrow Agreement Escrow Agreement dated December 05, 2025, entered between the 
Acquirers, Escrow Agent and Manager to the Offer 

Escrow Bank / Escrow Agent ICICI Bank Limited, Mumbai 

Existing Voting Share Capital means paid up share capital of the Target Company prior to Proposed 
Preferential Issue i.e. ₹ 6,46,35,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Forty Six 
Lakh Thirty Five Thousand only) divided in to 64,63,500 (Sixty Four 
Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Five Hundred) fully paid-up Equity 
Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 

FEMA The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended or 
modified from time to time 

FII(s) Foreign Institutional Investor(s), as defined under Section 115AD of 
the Income Tax Act, 1961 which includes sub-accounts of FIIs and if

[...]

the emerging voting share capital is 64,99,889 equity shares which 
exceeds the existing public holding, hence restricted to 100% of total 
public holding i.e., 48,74,650 equity shares 

Offer Consideration The maximum consideration payable under this Offer, assuming full 
acceptance, is ₹ 4,89,90,232.50/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty Nine 
Lakh Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Two Point Fifty Paisa 
only) 

Offer Period The period between the date on which the PA i.e. December 05, 2025, 
was issued by the Acquirers and the date on which the payment of 
consideration to the Public Shareholders whose Equity Shares are 
validly accepted in this offer, is made, or the date on which this Offer